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SErr B! K. GAIKWAD: Are the
Government aware that in certain
parts of Maharashtra there have been
no rains? Scarcity works were start-
ed but they have been discontinued
and now probably Rabi crops will not

be there. May I know, Sir, what the
Government is gbing to do in the
matter?

-~

Sart RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Tt is
true that certain arveas of Maharashtra
have been affected by this drought.
We hope that the rains will be good
in the coming weeks,

Surr C, D, PANDE: The hon. Min-
ister has said that since the Rabi crop
was already there in the market it
cannot be assumed that there is rise
in the prices, Sir, the forecast of the
present crop is generally available at
this time of the year and the estimate
of production. Why this year it is not
in the hands of Government?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: What is the
question?

Surr C, D, PANDE: Sir, the Gov-
ernment’s statement that the estimate
of production has no effect on the
prices is not correct,

Mr, CHAIRMAN: That is again a
statement, What do vou want to
know actually?

Sarr C. D. PANDE: May I know,
Sir, whether the Government holds
that the estimate of production has no
eftect on the rise in prices?
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SHri S, K. PATIL: Sir, the estimate
of production is no doubt of some
value to speculators, The speculative
market does make some distinction in
prices. So far as the physical exist-
ence of stocks is concerned, we have
enough stocks o rush anywhere in
any part of India. And for that rea-
son there should be no reason as to
why there should be any rise in prices,

Mg, CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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+[TICKELESS TRAVEL ON  BHAGALPURE
BARART GHAT SECTION

*951. SHrr MAHABIR DASS: Will
the Minister of RArLwavs be pleased
to state:

(a) whether attention of Govern-
ment has been drawn to a news item
published in column 1 of Hindi daily
the “Aryavarta” of Patna dated the

+[ 1English translation,



5365 Oral Answers

8th June, 1962 under the
“Bhagalpur ki Chitthi”;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above
be in the affirmative, whether any
steps have been taken to make enqui-
ries with regard to the unrestricted
ticketless travelling, non-availability
of seats for ticket holding passengers
and pilferage of coal from the goods
shed and the engines on Bhagalpur-
Barari Ghat Section on the North
Eastern Railway; and

heading

(c) if so, how and when the enquiry
was made and What is the result
thereof?]

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN
MINISTRY oF RAILWAYS (SHRI
S. V. RamaswAamy): (a) No such
news items appeared in “Aryavarta”,
Patna dated the 8th June, 1962 How-
ever, a news item under the heading
“Bhagalpur ki Chitthi” appeared in the
“Aryavarta” dated the 28th June,
1962,

(by and (c¢) With regard to the
complaint of unrestricted ticketless
travel and non-availability of seats for
ticket holding passengers, eight special
checks were
quarter ending 30th June, 1962, and
further intensive checking will be
done,

THE

Regarding the corhplaint of pilferage
of coal, enquiries made by the Rail-
way in Auguct, 1962 have not subsian-
tiateq the allegations in the news
item,
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Surr S, V. RAMASWAMY: I suppose
in all enquiries responsible persons of
the area will be consulted,

ReporT oF ENQUIRY COMMITTEE ON
Power BREARDOWN IN DEeLHI

*952. Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will
the Minister of IRRIGATION AND PowER
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the five man committee
headed by Shri Dharam Vira has sub-
mitteq ifs report on the Delhi power
crisis; -

(b) if so, what are the findings; and

(c) what steps are being takcn to
implement the recommendations?

Taee MINISTER or STATE 1N THE
MINISTRY or IRRIGATION anp
POWER (SHri O, V. ALAGESAN): (a)
No, Sir.

(by and (c) Does not arise.

Smrt M, P. BHARGAVA: May I
know, Sir, what steps have been taken
by the Government to find out how
far the allegations made by me about
the burning of the transformer deli-
berately were correct?

SHr1 O. V., ALAGESAN: It will be
known when the Committee’s report
is submitted to us or to the Punjab
Government,



